4) 2018 and 2017 Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share from Discontinued Operations, net of taxes primarily relates to a net tax benefit as a

result of the resolution of various tax positions from prior years.

5) 2018 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share from Continuing Operations, excluding Specified Items, excludes net after-tax charges of

$2.008 billion, or $1.13 per share, for intangible amortization expense and other expenses primarily associated with acquisitions and restructuring actions.

2017 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share from Continuing Operations, excluding Specified Items, excludes net after-tax charges of
$1.880 billion, or $1.07 per share, for intangible amortization expense and other expenses primarily associated with acquisitions and restructuring actions,
partially offset by a gain on the sale of the AMO business.

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information From Continuing Operations

Third Quarter Ended September 30, 2018 and 2017

(in millions, except per share data)

(unaudited)

  3Q18

As
Reported(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization  $544  $(544)  --
Gross Margin  3,946  609  $4,555  59.5%

R&D  574  (18)  556  7.3%

SG&A  2,377  (105)  2,272  29.7%

Debt extinguishment costs  67  (67)  --
Other (income) expense, net  18  (52)  (34)
Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes  718  851  1,569
Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations  166  61  227
Earnings from Continuing Operations  552  790  1,342
Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing
Operations  $0.31  $0.44  $0.75

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $544 million and other expenses of $307 million, primarily associated with acquisitions, restructuring
actions and other expenses. See tables titled "Details of Specified Items" for additional details regarding specified items.

  3Q17

As
Reported(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization  $501  $(501)  --
Gross Margin  3,452  580  $4,032  59.1%

R&D  568  (91)  477  7.0%

SG&A  2,115  (90)  2,025  29.6%

Other (income) expense, net  (33)  1  (32)
Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes  626  760  1,386
Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations  65  163  228
Earnings from Continuing Operations  561  597  1,158
Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing
Operations  $0.32  $0.34  $0.66

Note: The As Reported and As Adjusted amounts reflect the impact of adopting the new accounting rules related to the recognition of retirement benefits – See
Footnote 1 on table titled "Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings" for additional information.

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $501 million and other expenses of $259 million, primarily associated with acquisitions, restructuring
actions and other expenses. See tables titled "Details of Specified Items" for additional details regarding specified items.

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information From Continuing Operations

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018 and 2017

(in millions, except per share data)

(unaudited)

  9M18

As
Reported(GAAP)  Specified Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization  $1,690  $(1,690)  --
Gross Margin  11,608  1,933  $13,541  59.4%

R&D  1,738  (85)  1,653  7.2%

SG&A  7,385  (274)  7,111  31.2%

Interest expense, net  569  (2)  567
Net foreign exchange (gain) loss  2  (1)  1
Debt extinguishment costs  81  (81)  --
Other (income) expense, net  (93)  (10)  (103)
Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes  1,926  2,386  4,312
Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations  247  378  625
Earnings from Continuing Operations  1,679  2,008  3,687
Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing
Operations  $0.94  $1.13  $2.07

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $1.690 billion and other expenses of $696 million, primarily associated with acquisitions, restructuring
actions and other expenses. See tables titled "Details of Specified Items" for additional details regarding specified items.

  9M17

As
Reported (GAAP)  Specified Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization  $1,415  $(1,415)  --
Gross Margin  9,259  2,459  $11,718  59.2%

R&D  1,641  (146)  1,495  7.6%

SG&A  6,705  (595)  6,110  30.9%

Interest expense, net  569  (19)  550
Other (income) expense, net  (1,279)  1,167  (112)
Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes  1,657  2,052  3,709
Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations  440  172  612
Earnings from Continuing Operations  1,217  1,880  3,097
Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing
Operations  $0.69  $1.07  $1.76

Note: The As Reported and As Adjusted amounts reflect the impact of adopting the new accounting rules related to the recognition of retirement benefits – See
Footnote 1 on table titled "Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings" for additional information.

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $1.415 billion and other expenses of $1.800 billion, primarily associated with acquisitions, including
approximately $840 million of inventory step-up amortization related to St. Jude Medical, charges related to restructuring actions and other expenses, partially
offset by a gain of $1.163 billion from the sale of the AMO business. See tables titled "Details of Specified Items" for additional details regarding specified items.

A reconciliation of the third-quarter tax rates for continuing operations for 2018 and 2017 is shown below:

   3Q18

($ in millions)

Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP)  $718  $166  23.1%
Specified items  851  61
Excluding specified
items  $1,569  $227  14.5%

   3Q17

($ in millions)

Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP)  $626  $65  10.4% 1)

Specified items  760  163
Excluding specified
items  $1,386  $228  16.5%

1) Reported tax rate on a GAAP basis for the third quarter of 2017 includes the impact of approximately $30 million in excess tax benefits associated with

share-based compensation.

A reconciliation of the year-to-date tax rates for continuing operations for 2018 and 2017 is shown below:

   9M18

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP)  $1,926  $247  12.8% 2)

Specified items  2,386  378
Excluding specified
items  $4,312  $625  14.5%

   9M17

($ in millions)

Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP)  $1,657  $440  26.6% 3)

Specified items  2,052  172
Excluding specified
items  $3,709  $612  16.5%

2) Reported tax rate on a GAAP basis for 2018 includes the impact of approximately $80 million in excess tax benefits associated with share-based

compensation.

3) Reported tax rate on a GAAP basis for 2017 includes the impact of taxes associated with a $1.163 billion pretax gain on the sale of the AMO business and

the impact of approximately $90 million in excess tax benefits associated with share-based compensation.

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Historical Revenue

Third Quarter Ended September 30, 2018 and 2017

 ($ in millions) (unaudited)

  3Q18  3Q17  % Change vs. 3Q17

Abbott

Reported

Adjusted
Revenue

Abbott

Reported

   Non-GAAP

Rapid
Diagnostics   Reported  Reported  Organica)

Total Company  7,656  (481)  7,175  6,829  12.1  5.1  7.8

U.S.  2,707  (274)  2,433  2,313  17.0  5.2  5.2

Int'l  4,949  (207)  4,742  4,516  9.6  5.0  9.2

Total Diagnostics  1,824  (481)  1,343  1,279  42.6  5.0  7.5

U.S.  666  (274)  392  369  80.2  6.1  6.1

Int'l  1,158  (207)  951  910  27.3  4.5  8.1

Rapid
Diagnostics  481  (481)  --  --   n/m   n/m   n/m

U.S.  274  (274)  --  --   n/m   n/m   n/m

Int'l  207  (207)  --  --   n/m   n/m   n/m

a) In order to compute results excluding the impact of exchange rates, current year U.S. dollar sales are multiplied or divided, as appropriate, by the current
year average foreign exchange rates and then those amounts are multiplied or divided, as appropriate, by the prior year average foreign exchange rates.

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Historical Revenue

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018 and 2017

 ($ in millions) (unaudited)

  9M18  9M17  % Change vs. 9M17

Abbott

Reported

Adjusted
Revenue

Abbott

Reported

Divested

Businessesa)

Adjusted
Revenue

   Non-GAAP

Rapid
Diagnostics   Reported  Reported  Organicb)

Total
Company  22,813  (1,524)  21,289  19,801  (187)  19,614  15.2  8.5  7.6

U.S.  8,084  (855)  7,229  6,997  (84)  6,913  15.5  4.6  4.6

Int'l  14,729  (669)  14,060  12,804  (103)  12,701  15.0  10.7  9.2

Total
Diagnostics  5,534  (1,524)  4,010  3,710  --  3,710  49.2  8.1  6.6

U.S.  2,018  (855)  1,163  1,125  --  1,125  79.4  3.3  3.3

Int'l  3,516  (669)  2,847  2,585  --  2,585  36.0  10.1  8.0

Rapid
Diagnostics  1,524  (1,524)  --  --  --  --   n/m   n/m   n/m

U.S.  855  (855)  --  --  --  --   n/m   n/m   n/m

Int'l  669  (669)  --  --  --  --   n/m   n/m   n/m

Total Medical
Devices  8,450  --  8,450  7,588  (12)  7,576  11.4  11.5  9.1

U.S.  3,726  --  3,726  3,504  (6)  3,498  6.3  6.5  6.5

Int'l  4,724  --  4,724  4,084  (6)  4,078  15.7  15.8  11.4

Cardiovascular
and
Neuromodulation 7,047  --  7,047  6,587  (12)  6,575  7.0  7.2  5.1

U.S.  3,404  --  3,404  3,264  (6)  3,258  4.3  4.5  4.5

Int'l  3,643  --  3,643  3,323  (6)  3,317  9.7  9.8  5.7

Vascular  2,209  --  2,209  2,158  (12)  2,146  2.4  2.9  0.6

U.S.  854  --  854  891  (6)  885  (4.2)  (3.5)  (3.5)

Int'l  1,355  --  1,355  1,267  (6)  1,261  7.0  7.4  3.5

a) Reflects sales related to the AMO and St. Jude Medical vascular closure businesses prior to divesting in the first quarter 2017.

b) In order to compute results excluding the impact of exchange rates, current year U.S. dollar sales are multiplied or divided, as appropriate, by the current
year average foreign exchange rates and then those amounts are multiplied or divided, as appropriate, by the prior year average foreign exchange rates.

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Details of Specified Items

Third Quarter Ended September 30, 2018

(in millions, except per share data)